

# Marinette County Forestry

## Timber Sale Bid Summary

Bid Open Date  
October 27, 2021

Tract#	Acres	Bids	High Bidder	Bid Value	Minimum Bid
10-21	74	5	Frank's Logging	45,309.40	29,939.00
1-21	157	2	Pomeroy Forest Products	102,478.50	56,459.00
12-21	184	4	Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc.	69,457.50	58,085.00
13-21	117	5	Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc.	184,553.00	111,862.00
17-21	94	2	Frank's Logging	53,154.00	51,304.00
19-21	136	1	Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc.	13,855.80	13,740.00
23-21	74	6	Pomeroy Forest Products	74,848.59	51,130.00
25-21	161	5	Pomeroy Forest Products	122,808.00	81,200.00
26-21	102	5	Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc.	68,468.50	43,035.00
27-20	110	1	Pomeroy Forest Products	38,631.00	34,873.00
27-21	212	1	Pomeroy Forest Products	127,395.00	111,915.00
28-20	51	1	Marshal Giese Trucking LL	10,290.00	5,383.00
29-21	41	5	Bell Timber, Inc.	9,161.50	5,964.00
31-21	97	6	Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc.	55,420.00	28,860.00
3-21	122	0			0.00
32-21	41	6	Bell Timber, Inc.	41,467.50	27,360.00
34-21	202	2	Pomeroy Forest Products	182,280.00	121,598.00
35-21	58	5	Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc.	30,640.00	27,200.00
36-21	68	7	McFarland Cascade	359,952.00	219,175.00
46-20	142	1	Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc.	111,088.30	74,986.00
47-20	169	0			0.00
9-20	142	0			0.00

Species	Volume	UOM	Max Bid	Weighted Average
Aspen Pulp	14,355.00	Cords	44.76	34.77
Basswood Pulp	1,810.00	Cords	8.00	6.57
Cedar Pulp	360.00	Cords	15.00	14.95
Comingled Red Pine	6,750.00	Cords	111.86	86.46
Comingled White Pine	1,120.00	Cords	14.00	12.16
Fir Pulp	1,320.00	Cords	18.13	11.16
Fuelwood	585.00	Cords	22.10	18.52
Jack Pine Pulp	870.00	Cords	31.00	14.61
Mixed Hardwood Pulp	13,555.00	Cords	40.00	20.73
Oak Pulp	2,280.00	Cords	39.91	27.42
Red Oak Pulp	720.00	Cords	31.00	24.00
Red Pine Pulp	1,330.00	Cords	68.60	52.12
Spruce Pulp	545.00	Cords	31.00	18.57
White Pine Pulp	1,140.00	Cords	15.11	14.15
Ash Sawlogs	285.00	MBF	140.00	118.68
Basswood Sawlogs	374.00	MBF	120.00	112.14
Hard Maple Sawlogs	51.00	MBF	165.00	165.00
Mixed Hardwood Sawlogs	158.00	MBF	210.00	159.39
Red Maple Sawlogs	48.00	MBF	120.00	120.00
Red Oak Sawlogs	384.00	MBF	210.00	167.98

Tracts Offered	<b>22</b>
Tracts Receiving Bids	<b>19</b>
Tracts with No Qualifying Bid	<b>3</b>

Number of Qualifying Bids	<b>70</b>
Avg Qualifying Bids per Tract	<b>4</b>

Total Appraised Value of Tracts Sold:	<b>\$ 1,154,068.00</b>
Total Bid Value of Tracts Sold:	<b>\$ 1,701,258.59</b>
Percent Increase Over Appraised Value:	<b>47.41%</b>

Acres Sold	<b>2,121</b>
Average Acres of Sold Tracts:	<b>112</b>
Average \$ per Acre Sold:	<b>\$ 802.10</b>

# Marinette County Forestry

1926 Hall Ave

Marinette WI 54143

Phone: (715) 732-7525 Fax: (715) 582-4348

NSF-SFI-FM-1Y943 SFI 100%

## Timber Sale Final Bid Results

Bid Open Date  
October 27, 2021

### Tract: 10-21

Contractor	Bid Total	WB	Inc
Pomeroy Forest Product	30,515.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
R Buechler Forest Prod	36,418.85	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Marshal Giese Trucking	38,595.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Frank's Logging	45,309.40	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc	30,037.50	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>

### Tract: 1-21

Contractor	Bid Total	WB	Inc
Frank's Logging	67,678.50	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Pomeroy Forest Product	102,478.50	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>

### Tract: 12-21

Contractor	Bid Total	WB	Inc
Frank's Logging	58,089.70	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc	69,457.50	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Marshal Giese Trucking	61,105.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Pomeroy Forest Product	64,368.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>

### Tract: 13-21

Contractor	Bid Total	WB	Inc
Frank's Logging	138,483.50	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Bell Timber, Inc.	144,065.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Marshal Giese Trucking	163,350.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Pomeroy Forest Product	183,347.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc	184,553.00	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>

### Tract: 17-21

Contractor	Bid Total	WB	Inc
Marshal Giese Trucking	52,920.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Frank's Logging	53,154.00	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>

### Tract: 19-21

Contractor	Bid Total	WB	Inc
Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc	13,855.80	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>

### Tract: 23-21

Contractor	Bid Total	WB	Inc
Frank's Logging	51,468.10	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Minerick Logging, Inc.	55,152.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Richard Brown Logging,	56,058.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc	65,597.50	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Marshal Giese Trucking	72,065.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Pomeroy Forest Product	74,848.59	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>

### Tract: 25-21

Contractor	Bid Total	WB	Inc
Marshal Giese Trucking	85,470.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Pomeroy Forest Product	122,808.00	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Bell Timber, Inc.	105,070.01	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
NRG Ducaine Logging, I	101,640.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc	102,354.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>

### Tract: 26-21

Contractor	Bid Total	WB	Inc
Frank's Logging	68,324.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
R Buechler Forest Prod	51,800.55	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Richard Brown Logging,	54,530.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Pomeroy Forest Product	57,526.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc	68,468.50	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>

### Tract: 27-20

Contractor	Bid Total	WB	Inc
Pomeroy Forest Product	38,631.00	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>

### Tract: 27-21

Contractor	Bid Total	WB	Inc
Pomeroy Forest Product	127,395.00	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>

### Tract: 28-20

Contractor	Bid Total	WB	Inc
Marshal Giese Trucking	10,290.00	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>

WB=Winning Bid

Inc=Incomplete Bi

**Tract: 29-21**

Contractor	Bid Total	WB	Inc
Bell Timber, Inc.	9,161.50	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Richard Brown Logging,	6,048.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Pomeroy Forest Product	6,456.80	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Frank's Logging	6,860.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc	7,618.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>

**Tract: 31-21**

Contractor	Bid Total	WB	Inc
Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc	55,420.00	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Pomeroy Forest Product	53,840.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Frank's Logging	47,640.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Bell Timber, Inc.	47,500.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Marshal Giese Trucking	41,528.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
NRG Ducaine Logging, I	47,280.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>

**Tract: 32-21**

Contractor	Bid Total	WB	Inc
NRG Ducaine Logging, I	38,025.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Bell Timber, Inc.	41,467.50	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc	34,470.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Frank's Logging	33,394.50	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Marshal Giese Trucking	28,449.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Pomeroy Forest Product	40,297.50	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>

**Tract: 34-21**

Contractor	Bid Total	WB	Inc
Frank's Logging	125,973.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Pomeroy Forest Product	182,280.00	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>

**Tract: 35-21**

Contractor	Bid Total	WB	Inc
Frank's Logging	29,240.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc	30,640.00	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Bell Timber, Inc.	29,220.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Pomeroy Forest Product	29,084.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Richard Brown Logging,	27,680.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>

**Tract: 36-21**

Contractor	Bid Total	WB	Inc
Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc	264,277.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Bell Timber, Inc.	310,742.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Skip Jameson Logging,	329,223.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Pomeroy Forest Product	350,162.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
NRG Ducaine Logging, I	357,480.00	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
McFarland Cascade	359,952.00	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>
Marshal Giese Trucking	223,263.98	<input type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>

**Tract: 46-20**

Contractor	Bid Total	WB	Inc
Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc	111,088.30	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	<input type="checkbox"/>

WB=Winning Bid

Inc=Incomplete Bi

WB=Winning Bid

Inc=Incomplete Bi

# Marinette County Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **1-21**

Winning Bid

Pomeroy Forest Products LLC  
Frank's Logging

102,478.50   
67,678.50

<b>Frank's Logging</b>	Est Vol	Bid	Inc <input type="checkbox"/>	<b>Pomeroy Forest Product</b>	Est Vol	Bid	Inc <input type="checkbox"/>
Mixed Hardwood	2200	19.10	42,020.00	Mixed Hardwood	2200	28.65	63,030.00
Fir Pulp	150	12.80	1,920.00	Fir Pulp	150	12.80	1,920.00
Aspen Pulp	985	24.10	<u>23,738.50</u>	Aspen Pulp	985	38.10	<u>37,528.50</u>
Minimum Bid: <b>56,459.00</b>		Bid Total:	<b>67,678.50</b>	Minimum Bid: <b>56,459.00</b>		Bid Total:	<b>102,478.50</b>

# Marinette County Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **10-21**

Winning Bid

Frank's Logging  
 Marshal Giese Trucking LLC  
 R Buechler Forest Products  
 Pomeroy Forest Products LLC  
 Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc.

45,309.40   
 38,595.00   
 36,418.85   
 30,515.00   
 30,037.50

<b>Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc</b>				<b>Pomeroy Forest Product</b>				<b>R Buechler Forest Produ</b>			
Est Vol	Bid	Inc	<input type="checkbox"/>	Est Vol	Bid	Inc	<input type="checkbox"/>	Est Vol	Bid	Inc	<input type="checkbox"/>
Spruce Pulp	15	17.10	256.50	Spruce Pulp	15	17.00	255.00	Spruce Pulp	15	25.13	376.95
Jack Pine Pulp	30	24.10	723.00	Jack Pine Pulp	30	24.00	720.00	Jack Pine Pulp	30	30.13	903.90
Oak Pulp	940	24.80	23,312.00	Oak Pulp	940	27.00	25,380.00	Oak Pulp	940	31.73	29,826.20
Mixed Hardwood	260	22.10	5,746.00	Mixed Hardwood	260	16.00	4,160.00	Mixed Hardwood	260	20.43	5,311.80
Minimum Bid:	<b>29,939.00</b>	Bid Total:	<b>30,037.50</b>	Minimum Bid:	<b>29,939.00</b>	Bid Total:	<b>30,515.00</b>	Minimum Bid:	<b>29,939.00</b>	Bid Total:	<b>36,418.85</b>
<b>Marshal Giese Trucking</b>				<b>Frank's Logging</b>							
Est Vol	Bid	Inc	<input type="checkbox"/>	Est Vol	Bid	Inc	<input type="checkbox"/>				
Spruce Pulp	15	31.00	465.00	Spruce Pulp	15	10.00	150.00				
Jack Pine Pulp	30	31.00	930.00	Jack Pine Pulp	30	23.40	702.00				
Oak Pulp	940	31.00	29,140.00	Oak Pulp	940	39.91	37,515.40				
Mixed Hardwood	260	31.00	8,060.00	Mixed Hardwood	260	26.70	6,942.00				
Minimum Bid:	<b>29,939.00</b>	Bid Total:	<b>38,595.00</b>	Minimum Bid:	<b>29,939.00</b>	Bid Total:	<b>45,309.40</b>				

# Marinette County Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **12-21**

Winning Bid

Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc.  
 Pomeroy Forest Products LLC  
 Marshal Giese Trucking LLC  
 Frank's Logging

69,457.50   
 64,368.00   
 61,105.00   
 58,089.70

<b>Frank's Logging</b>	Est Vol	Bid	Inc <input type="checkbox"/>	<b>Marshal Giese Trucking</b>	Est Vol	Bid	Inc <input type="checkbox"/>	<b>Pomeroy Forest Product</b>	Est Vol	Bid	Inc <input type="checkbox"/>
Fuelwood	585	17.00	9,945.00	Fuelwood	585	17.00	9,945.00	Fuelwood	585	18.00	10,530.00
Spruce Pulp	60	25.50	1,530.00	Spruce Pulp	60	30.00	1,800.00	Spruce Pulp	60	10.00	600.00
Red Oak Pulp	90	21.30	1,917.00	Red Oak Pulp	90	22.00	1,980.00	Red Oak Pulp	90	18.00	1,620.00
Mixed Hardwood	470	17.01	7,994.70	Mixed Hardwood	470	18.00	8,460.00	Mixed Hardwood	470	18.00	8,460.00
Basswood Pulp	660	6.80	4,488.00	Basswood Pulp	660	8.00	5,280.00	Basswood Pulp	660	6.80	4,488.00
Aspen Pulp	90	31.90	2,871.00	Aspen Pulp	90	33.00	2,970.00	Aspen Pulp	90	34.00	3,060.00
Red Oak Sawlogs	38	128.00	4,864.00	Red Oak Sawlogs	38	130.00	4,940.00	Red Oak Sawlogs	38	210.00	7,980.00
Mixed Hardwood	15	136.00	2,040.00	Mixed Hardwood	15	140.00	2,100.00	Mixed Hardwood	15	210.00	3,150.00
Basswood Sawlo	119	115.00	13,685.00	Basswood Sawlo	119	120.00	14,280.00	Basswood Sawlo	119	120.00	14,280.00
Ash Sawlogs	85	103.00	8,755.00	Ash Sawlogs	85	110.00	9,350.00	Ash Sawlogs	85	120.00	10,200.00
<b>Minimum Bid: 58,085.00</b>	<b>Bid Total:</b>	<b>58,089.70</b>		<b>Minimum Bid: 58,085.00</b>	<b>Bid Total:</b>	<b>61,105.00</b>		<b>Minimum Bid: 58,085.00</b>	<b>Bid Total:</b>	<b>64,368.00</b>	
<b>Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc</b>	Est Vol	Bid	Inc <input type="checkbox"/>								
Fuelwood	585	22.10	12,928.50								
Spruce Pulp	60	14.10	846.00								
Red Oak Pulp	90	24.10	2,169.00								
Mixed Hardwood	470	22.10	10,387.00								
Basswood Pulp	660	6.80	4,488.00								
Aspen Pulp	90	35.60	3,204.00								
Red Oak Sawlogs	38	200.00	7,600.00								
Mixed Hardwood	15	150.00	2,250.00								
Basswood Sawlo	119	115.00	13,685.00								
Ash Sawlogs	85	140.00	11,900.00								
<b>Minimum Bid: 58,085.00</b>	<b>Bid Total:</b>	<b>69,457.50</b>									

# Marinette County Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **13-21**

Winning Bid

Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc.  
 Pomeroy Forest Products LLC  
 Marshal Giese Trucking LLC  
 Bell Timber, Inc.  
 Frank's Logging

184,553.00   
 183,347.00   
 163,350.00   
 144,065.00   
 138,483.50

<b>Frank's Logging</b>				<b>Bell Timber, Inc.</b>				<b>Marshal Giese Trucking</b>			
Est Vol	Bid	Inc	<input type="checkbox"/>	Est Vol	Bid	Inc	<input type="checkbox"/>	Est Vol	Bid	Inc	<input type="checkbox"/>
Red Oak Pulp	330	24.05	7,936.50	Red Oak Pulp	330	22.00	7,260.00	Red Oak Pulp	330	31.00	10,230.00
Mixed Hardwood	270	28.80	7,776.00	Mixed Hardwood	270	17.50	4,725.00	Mixed Hardwood	270	31.00	8,370.00
Fir Pulp	80	11.00	880.00	Fir Pulp	80	8.50	680.00	Fir Pulp	80	10.00	800.00
Aspen Pulp	1450	35.10	50,895.00	Aspen Pulp	1450	24.00	34,800.00	Aspen Pulp	1450	33.00	47,850.00
Comingled Red P	800	52.02	41,616.00	Comingled Red P	800	72.00	57,600.00	Comingled Red P	800	60.00	48,000.00
Red Oak Sawlogs	260	113.00	29,380.00	Red Oak Sawlogs	260	150.00	39,000.00	Red Oak Sawlogs	260	185.00	48,100.00
<b>Minimum Bid: 111,862.00</b>	<b>Bid Total: 138,483.50</b>			<b>Minimum Bid: 111,862.00</b>	<b>Bid Total: 144,065.00</b>			<b>Minimum Bid: 111,862.00</b>	<b>Bid Total: 163,350.00</b>		
<b>Pomeroy Forest Product</b>				<b>Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc</b>							
Est Vol	Bid	Inc	<input type="checkbox"/>	Est Vol	Bid	Inc	<input type="checkbox"/>				
Red Oak Pulp	330	23.66	7,807.80	Red Oak Pulp	330	28.10	9,273.00				
Mixed Hardwood	270	23.66	6,388.20	Mixed Hardwood	270	23.60	6,372.00				
Fir Pulp	80	8.00	640.00	Fir Pulp	80	15.10	1,208.00				
Aspen Pulp	1450	39.10	56,695.00	Aspen Pulp	1450	39.60	57,420.00				
Comingled Red P	800	80.62	64,496.00	Comingled Red P	800	69.60	55,680.00				
Red Oak Sawlogs	260	182.00	47,320.00	Red Oak Sawlogs	260	210.00	54,600.00				
<b>Minimum Bid: 111,862.00</b>	<b>Bid Total: 183,347.00</b>			<b>Minimum Bid: 111,862.00</b>	<b>Bid Total: 184,553.00</b>						



# Marinette County Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **17-21**

Winning Bid

Frank's Logging  
 Marshal Giese Trucking LLC

53,154.00   
 52,920.00

<b>Marshal Giese Trucking</b>	Est Vol	Bid	Inc <input type="checkbox"/>	<b>Frank's Logging</b>	Est Vol	Bid	Inc <input type="checkbox"/>
Spruce Pulp	60	17.00	1,020.00	Spruce Pulp	60	17.00	1,020.00
White Pine Pulp	450	13.00	5,850.00	White Pine Pulp	450	15.00	6,750.00
Jack Pine Pulp	100	20.00	2,000.00	Jack Pine Pulp	100	19.10	1,910.00
Oak Pulp	550	20.00	11,000.00	Oak Pulp	550	20.00	11,000.00
Mixed Hardwood	540	18.00	9,720.00	Mixed Hardwood	540	18.50	9,990.00
Fir Pulp	120	17.00	2,040.00	Fir Pulp	120	12.80	1,536.00
Cedar Pulp	360	15.00	5,400.00	Cedar Pulp	360	14.90	5,364.00
Aspen Pulp	180	23.00	4,140.00	Aspen Pulp	180	21.30	3,834.00
Comingled Red P	250	47.00	11,750.00	Comingled Red P	250	47.00	11,750.00
<b>Minimum Bid: 51,304.00</b>	<b>Bid Total:</b>	<b>52,920.00</b>		<b>Minimum Bid: 51,304.00</b>	<b>Bid Total:</b>	<b>53,154.00</b>	

# Marinette County Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **19-21**

Winning Bid

13,855.80

Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc.

Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc	Est Vol	Bid	Inc <input type="checkbox"/>
Red Pine Pulp	300	19.90	5,970.00
Jack Pine Pulp	700	10.11	7,077.00
Oak Pulp	80	10.11	808.80
Minimum Bid:	<b>13,740.00</b>	Bid Total:	<b>13,855.80</b>

# Marinette County Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **23-21**

Winning Bid

Pomeroy Forest Products LLC  
 Marshal Giese Trucking LLC  
 Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc.  
 Richard Brown Logging, LLC  
 Minerick Logging, Inc.  
 Frank's Logging

74,848.59   
 72,065.00   
 65,597.50   
 56,058.00   
 55,152.00   
 51,468.10

<b>Frank's Logging</b>				<b>Minerick Logging, Inc.</b>				<b>Richard Brown Logging, Inc.</b>			
	Est Vol	Bid	Inc <input type="checkbox"/>		Est Vol	Bid	Inc <input type="checkbox"/>		Est Vol	Bid	Inc <input type="checkbox"/>
Mixed Hardwood	160	15.30	2,448.00	Mixed Hardwood	160	18.30	2,928.00	Mixed Hardwood	160	15.50	2,480.00
Fir Pulp	55	12.80	704.00	Fir Pulp	55	12.80	704.00	Fir Pulp	55	14.00	770.00
Aspen Pulp	1610	30.01	<u>48,316.10</u>	Aspen Pulp	1610	32.00	<u>51,520.00</u>	Aspen Pulp	1610	32.80	<u>52,808.00</u>
Minimum Bid:	<b>51,130.00</b>	Bid Total:	<b>51,468.10</b>	Minimum Bid:	<b>51,130.00</b>	Bid Total:	<b>55,152.00</b>	Minimum Bid:	<b>51,130.00</b>	Bid Total:	<b>56,058.00</b>
<b>Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc.</b>				<b>Marshal Giese Trucking</b>				<b>Pomeroy Forest Product</b>			
	Est Vol	Bid	Inc <input type="checkbox"/>		Est Vol	Bid	Inc <input type="checkbox"/>		Est Vol	Bid	Inc <input type="checkbox"/>
Mixed Hardwood	160	22.10	3,536.00	Mixed Hardwood	160	32.00	5,120.00	Mixed Hardwood	160	15.00	2,400.00
Fir Pulp	55	13.10	720.50	Fir Pulp	55	17.00	935.00	Fir Pulp	55	7.00	385.00
Aspen Pulp	1610	38.10	<u>61,341.00</u>	Aspen Pulp	1610	41.00	<u>66,010.00</u>	Aspen Pulp	1610	44.76	<u>72,063.59</u>
Minimum Bid:	<b>51,130.00</b>	Bid Total:	<b>65,597.50</b>	Minimum Bid:	<b>51,130.00</b>	Bid Total:	<b>72,065.00</b>	Minimum Bid:	<b>51,130.00</b>	Bid Total:	<b>74,848.59</b>

# Marinette County Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **25-21**

Winning Bid

Pomeroy Forest Products LLC  
 Bell Timber, Inc.  
 Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc.  
 NRG Ducaine Logging, Inc.  
 Marshal Giese Trucking LLC

122,808.00   
 105,070.01   
 102,354.00   
 101,640.00   
 85,470.00

<b>Marshal Giese Trucking</b>				<b>NRG Ducaine Logging, I</b>				<b>Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc</b>			
Est Vol	Bid	Inc	<input type="checkbox"/>	Est Vol	Bid	Inc	<input type="checkbox"/>	Est Vol	Bid	Inc	<input type="checkbox"/>
Comingled Red P	1400	61.05	85,470.00	Comingled Red P	1400	72.60	101,640.00	Comingled Red P	1400	73.11	102,354.00
Minimum Bid:	<b>81,200.00</b>	Bid Total:	<b>85,470.00</b>	Minimum Bid:	<b>81,200.00</b>	Bid Total:	<b>101,640.00</b>	Minimum Bid:	<b>81,200.00</b>	Bid Total:	<b>102,354.00</b>
<b>Bell Timber, Inc.</b>				<b>Pomeroy Forest Product</b>							
Est Vol	Bid	Inc	<input type="checkbox"/>	Est Vol	Bid	Inc	<input type="checkbox"/>				
Comingled Red P	1400	75.05	105,070.00	Comingled Red P	1400	87.72	122,808.00				
Minimum Bid:	<b>81,200.00</b>	Bid Total:	<b>105,070.01</b>	Minimum Bid:	<b>81,200.00</b>	Bid Total:	<b>122,808.00</b>				

# Marinette County Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **26-21**

Winning Bid

Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc.  
 Frank's Logging  
 Pomeroy Forest Products LLC  
 Richard Brown Logging, LLC  
 R Buechler Forest Products

68,468.50   
 68,324.00   
 57,526.00   
 54,530.00   
 51,800.55

<b>R Buechler Forest Products</b>				<b>Richard Brown Logging, Inc</b>				<b>Pomeroy Forest Products</b>			
Est Vol	Bid	Inc	<input type="checkbox"/>	Est Vol	Bid	Inc	<input type="checkbox"/>	Est Vol	Bid	Inc	<input type="checkbox"/>
Mixed Hardwood	115	21.13	2,429.95	Mixed Hardwood	115	18.00	2,070.00	Mixed Hardwood	115	18.00	2,070.00
Fir Pulp	20	18.13	362.60	Fir Pulp	20	15.00	300.00	Fir Pulp	20	12.00	240.00
Aspen Pulp	1600	30.63	49,008.00	Aspen Pulp	1600	32.60	52,160.00	Aspen Pulp	1600	34.51	55,216.00
Minimum Bid:	<b>43,035.00</b>	Bid Total:	<b>51,800.55</b>	Minimum Bid:	<b>43,035.00</b>	Bid Total:	<b>54,530.00</b>	Minimum Bid:	<b>43,035.00</b>	Bid Total:	<b>57,526.00</b>
<b>Frank's Logging</b>				<b>Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc</b>							
Est Vol	Bid	Inc	<input type="checkbox"/>	Est Vol	Bid	Inc	<input type="checkbox"/>				
Mixed Hardwood	115	29.60	3,404.00	Mixed Hardwood	115	21.10	2,426.50				
Fir Pulp	20	14.00	280.00	Fir Pulp	20	14.10	282.00				
Aspen Pulp	1600	40.40	64,640.00	Aspen Pulp	1600	41.10	65,760.00				
Minimum Bid:	<b>43,035.00</b>	Bid Total:	<b>68,324.00</b>	Minimum Bid:	<b>43,035.00</b>	Bid Total:	<b>68,468.50</b>				

# Marinette County Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **27-20**

Winning Bid

**38,631.00**

Pomeroy Forest Products LLC

Pomeroy Forest Product	Est Vol	Bid	Inc <input type="checkbox"/>
Oak Pulp	80	16.30	1,304.00
Mixed Hardwood	2260	16.30	36,838.00
Aspen Pulp	30	16.30	489.00
Minimum Bid:	<b>34,873.00</b>	Bid Total:	<b>38,631.00</b>

# Marinette County Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **27-21**

Winning Bid

127,395.00

Pomeroy Forest Products LLC

Pomeroy Forest Product	Est Vol	Bid	Inc <input type="checkbox"/>
Red Oak Pulp	300	17.50	5,250.00
Mixed Hardwood	2300	17.50	40,250.00
Fir Pulp	350	7.00	2,450.00
Basswood Pulp	900	5.00	4,500.00
Aspen Pulp	730	26.00	18,980.00
Red Oak Sawlogs	71	165.00	11,715.00
Red Maple Sawlo	48	120.00	5,760.00
Hard Maple Sawl	26	165.00	4,290.00
Basswood Sawlo	210	100.00	21,000.00
Ash Sawlogs	110	120.00	13,200.00
Minimum Bid:	<b>111,915.00</b>	Bid Total:	<b>127,395.00</b>

# Marinette County Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **28-20**

Winning Bid

10,290.00

Marshal Giese Trucking LLC

<b>Marshal Giese Trucking</b>	Est Vol	Bid	Inc <input type="checkbox"/>
Mixed Hardwood	300	10.00	3,000.00
Fir Pulp	65	6.00	390.00
Comingled White	600	10.00	6,000.00
Comingled Red P	90	10.00	900.00
Minimum Bid:	<b>5,383.00</b>	Bid Total:	<b>10,290.00</b>



# Marinette County Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **29-21**

Winning Bid

Bell Timber, Inc.	9,161.50 <input checked="" type="checkbox"/>
Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc.	7,618.00 <input type="checkbox"/>
Frank's Logging	6,860.00 <input type="checkbox"/>
Pomeroy Forest Products LLC	6,456.80 <input type="checkbox"/>
Richard Brown Logging, LLC	6,048.00 <input type="checkbox"/>

Richard Brown Logging, Inc				Pomeroy Forest Product, Inc				Frank's Logging, Inc			
Est Vol	Bid	Inc	<input type="checkbox"/>	Est Vol	Bid	Inc	<input type="checkbox"/>	Est Vol	Bid	Inc	<input type="checkbox"/>
Red Pine Pulp	230	21.60	4,968.00	Red Pine Pulp	230	23.06	5,303.80	Red Pine Pulp	230	24.50	5,635.00
Aspen Pulp	50	21.60	1,080.00	Aspen Pulp	50	23.06	1,153.00	Aspen Pulp	50	24.50	1,225.00
Minimum Bid:	<b>5,964.00</b>	Bid Total:	<b>6,048.00</b>	Minimum Bid:	<b>5,964.00</b>	Bid Total:	<b>6,456.80</b>	Minimum Bid:	<b>5,964.00</b>	Bid Total:	<b>6,860.00</b>

  

Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc				Bell Timber, Inc.			
Est Vol	Bid	Inc	<input type="checkbox"/>	Est Vol	Bid	Inc	<input type="checkbox"/>
Red Pine Pulp	230	28.10	6,463.00	Red Pine Pulp	230	35.05	8,061.50
Aspen Pulp	50	23.10	1,155.00	Aspen Pulp	50	22.00	1,100.00
Minimum Bid:	<b>5,964.00</b>	Bid Total:	<b>7,618.00</b>	Minimum Bid:	<b>5,964.00</b>	Bid Total:	<b>9,161.50</b>

# Marinette County Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **31-21**

Winning Bid

Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc.	55,420.00 <input checked="" type="checkbox"/>
Pomeroy Forest Products LLC	53,840.00 <input type="checkbox"/>
Frank's Logging	47,640.00 <input type="checkbox"/>
Bell Timber, Inc.	47,500.00 <input type="checkbox"/>
NRG Ducaine Logging, Inc.	47,280.00 <input type="checkbox"/>
Marshal Giese Trucking LLC	41,528.00 <input type="checkbox"/>

<b>Marshal Giese Trucking</b>	Est Vol	Bid	Inc <input type="checkbox"/>	<b>NRG Ducaine Logging, I</b>	Est Vol	Bid	Inc <input type="checkbox"/>	<b>Bell Timber, Inc.</b>	Est Vol	Bid	Inc <input type="checkbox"/>
Red Pine Pulp	800	51.11	40,888.00	Red Pine Pulp	800	58.10	46,480.00	Red Pine Pulp	800	58.65	46,920.00
Jack Pine Pulp	40	16.00	640.00	Jack Pine Pulp	40	20.00	800.00	Jack Pine Pulp	40	14.50	580.00
Minimum Bid: <b>28,860.00</b>		Bid Total:	<b>41,528.00</b>	Minimum Bid: <b>28,860.00</b>		Bid Total:	<b>47,280.00</b>	Minimum Bid: <b>28,860.00</b>		Bid Total:	<b>47,500.00</b>
<b>Frank's Logging</b>	Est Vol	Bid	Inc <input type="checkbox"/>	<b>Pomeroy Forest Product</b>	Est Vol	Bid	Inc <input type="checkbox"/>	<b>Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc</b>	Est Vol	Bid	Inc <input type="checkbox"/>
Red Pine Pulp	800	58.80	47,040.00	Red Pine Pulp	800	66.40	53,120.00	Red Pine Pulp	800	68.60	54,880.00
Jack Pine Pulp	40	15.00	600.00	Jack Pine Pulp	40	18.00	720.00	Jack Pine Pulp	40	13.50	540.00
Minimum Bid: <b>28,860.00</b>		Bid Total:	<b>47,640.00</b>	Minimum Bid: <b>28,860.00</b>		Bid Total:	<b>53,840.00</b>	Minimum Bid: <b>28,860.00</b>		Bid Total:	<b>55,420.00</b>

# Marinette County Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **32-21**

Winning Bid

Bell Timber, Inc.	41,467.50 <input checked="" type="checkbox"/>
Pomeroy Forest Products LLC	40,297.50 <input type="checkbox"/>
NRG Ducaine Logging, Inc.	38,025.00 <input type="checkbox"/>
Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc.	34,470.00 <input type="checkbox"/>
Frank's Logging	33,394.50 <input type="checkbox"/>
Marshal Giese Trucking LLC	28,449.00 <input type="checkbox"/>

<b>Marshal Giese Trucking</b>	Est Vol	Bid	Inc <input type="checkbox"/>	<b>Frank's Logging</b>	Est Vol	Bid	Inc <input type="checkbox"/>	<b>Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc</b>	Est Vol	Bid	Inc <input type="checkbox"/>
Comingled Red P	450	63.22	<u>28,449.00</u>	Comingled Red P	450	74.21	<u>33,394.50</u>	Comingled Red P	450	76.60	<u>34,470.00</u>
Minimum Bid:	<b>27,360.00</b>	Bid Total:	<b>28,449.00</b>	Minimum Bid:	<b>27,360.00</b>	Bid Total:	<b>33,394.50</b>	Minimum Bid:	<b>27,360.00</b>	Bid Total:	<b>34,470.00</b>
<b>NRG Ducaine Logging, I</b>	Est Vol	Bid	Inc <input type="checkbox"/>	<b>Pomeroy Forest Product</b>	Est Vol	Bid	Inc <input type="checkbox"/>	<b>Bell Timber, Inc.</b>	Est Vol	Bid	Inc <input type="checkbox"/>
Comingled Red P	450	84.50	<u>38,025.00</u>	Comingled Red P	450	89.55	<u>40,297.50</u>	Comingled Red P	450	92.15	<u>41,467.50</u>
Minimum Bid:	<b>27,360.00</b>	Bid Total:	<b>38,025.00</b>	Minimum Bid:	<b>27,360.00</b>	Bid Total:	<b>40,297.50</b>	Minimum Bid:	<b>27,360.00</b>	Bid Total:	<b>41,467.50</b>

# Marinette County Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **34-21**

Winning Bid

Pomeroy Forest Products LLC  
Frank's Logging

182,280.00   
125,973.00

<b>Frank's Logging</b>	Est Vol	Bid	Inc <input type="checkbox"/>	<b>Pomeroy Forest Product</b>	Est Vol	Bid	Inc <input type="checkbox"/>
Oak Pulp	300	21.20	6,360.00	Oak Pulp	300	15.00	4,500.00
Mixed Hardwood	680	23.90	16,252.00	Mixed Hardwood	680	15.00	10,200.00
Fir Pulp	200	12.80	2,560.00	Fir Pulp	200	7.00	1,400.00
Aspen Pulp	3500	25.15	88,025.00	Aspen Pulp	3500	44.20	154,700.00
Comingled White	520	12.80	6,656.00	Comingled White	520	14.00	7,280.00
Comingled Red P	120	51.00	6,120.00	Comingled Red P	120	35.00	4,200.00
<b>Minimum Bid: 121,598.00</b>	<b>Bid Total: 125,973.00</b>			<b>Minimum Bid: 121,598.00</b>	<b>Bid Total: 182,280.00</b>		

# Marinette County Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **35-21**

Winning Bid

Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc.  
 Frank's Logging  
 Bell Timber, Inc.  
 Pomeroy Forest Products LLC  
 Richard Brown Logging, LLC

30,640.00   
 29,240.00   
 29,220.00   
 29,084.00   
 27,680.00

<b>Richard Brown Logging</b> , Est Vol				Bid	Inc <input type="checkbox"/>	<b>Pomeroy Forest Product</b> Est Vol				Bid	Inc <input type="checkbox"/>	<b>Bell Timber, Inc.</b>				Est Vol	Bid	Inc <input type="checkbox"/>	
Comingled Red P	400	69.20	<u>27,680.00</u>	Comingled Red P	400	72.71	<u>29,084.00</u>	Comingled Red P	400	73.05	<u>29,220.00</u>	Comingled Red P	400	73.05	<u>29,220.00</u>				
Minimum Bid:	<b>27,200.00</b>	Bid Total:	<b>27,680.00</b>	Minimum Bid:	<b>27,200.00</b>	Bid Total:	<b>29,084.00</b>	Minimum Bid:	<b>27,200.00</b>	Bid Total:	<b>29,220.00</b>	Minimum Bid:	<b>27,200.00</b>	Bid Total:	<b>29,220.00</b>				
<b>Frank's Logging</b>				Est Vol	Bid	Inc <input type="checkbox"/>	<b>Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc</b>				Est Vol	Bid	Inc <input type="checkbox"/>						
Comingled Red P	400	73.10	<u>29,240.00</u>	Comingled Red P	400	76.60	<u>30,640.00</u>												
Minimum Bid:	<b>27,200.00</b>	Bid Total:	<b>29,240.00</b>	Minimum Bid:	<b>27,200.00</b>	Bid Total:	<b>30,640.00</b>												

# Marinette County Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **36-21**

Winning Bid

McFarland Cascade	359,952.00	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>
NRG Ducaine Logging, Inc.	357,480.00	<input type="checkbox"/>
Pomeroy Forest Products LLC	350,162.00	<input type="checkbox"/>
Skip Jameson Logging, LLC	329,223.00	<input type="checkbox"/>
Bell Timber, Inc.	310,742.00	<input type="checkbox"/>
Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc.	264,277.00	<input type="checkbox"/>
Marshal Giese Trucking LLC	223,263.98	<input type="checkbox"/>

Pomeroy Forest Product				Marshal Giese Trucking				Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc			
Est Vol	Bid	Inc	<input type="checkbox"/>	Est Vol	Bid	Inc	<input type="checkbox"/>	Est Vol	Bid	Inc	<input type="checkbox"/>
Mixed Hardwood	50	33.00	1,650.00	Mixed Hardwood	50	32.00	1,600.00	Mixed Hardwood	50	24.10	1,205.00
Comingled Red P	3200	108.91	348,512.00	Comingled Red P	3200	69.27	221,664.00	Comingled Red P	3200	82.21	263,072.00
Minimum Bid:	<b>219,175.00</b>	Bid Total:	<b>350,162.00</b>	Minimum Bid:	<b>219,175.00</b>	Bid Total:	<b>223,263.98</b>	Minimum Bid:	<b>219,175.00</b>	Bid Total:	<b>264,277.00</b>
Bell Timber, Inc.				Skip Jameson Logging,				NRG Ducaine Logging, I			
Est Vol	Bid	Inc	<input type="checkbox"/>	Est Vol	Bid	Inc	<input type="checkbox"/>	Est Vol	Bid	Inc	<input type="checkbox"/>
Mixed Hardwood	50	35.00	1,750.00	Mixed Hardwood	50	31.50	1,575.00	Mixed Hardwood	50	20.00	1,000.00
Comingled Red P	3200	96.56	308,992.00	Comingled Red P	3200	102.39	327,648.00	Comingled Red P	3200	111.40	356,480.00
Minimum Bid:	<b>219,175.00</b>	Bid Total:	<b>310,742.00</b>	Minimum Bid:	<b>219,175.00</b>	Bid Total:	<b>329,223.00</b>	Minimum Bid:	<b>219,175.00</b>	Bid Total:	<b>357,480.00</b>
McFarland Cascade											
Est Vol	Bid	Inc	<input type="checkbox"/>								
Mixed Hardwood	50	40.00	2,000.00								
Comingled Red P	3200	111.86	357,952.00								
Minimum Bid:	<b>219,175.00</b>	Bid Total:	<b>359,952.00</b>								

# Marinette County Bid Comparison Report

Tract: **46-20**

Winning Bid

111,088.30

Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc.

Wild Rivers Forestry, Inc	Est Vol	Bid	Inc <input type="checkbox"/>
Spruce Pulp	70	15.11	1,057.70
White Pine Pulp	140	15.11	2,115.40
Oak Pulp	130	25.11	3,264.30
Mixed Hardwood	1250	23.11	28,887.50
Fir Pulp	140	13.11	1,835.40
Aspen Pulp	1800	36.11	64,998.00
Red Oak Sawlogs	15	190.00	2,850.00
Mixed Hardwood	38	160.00	6,080.00
Minimum Bid:	<b>74,986.00</b>	Bid Total:	<b>111,088.30</b>